

FILED

October 22, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

No. A20-1264

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

JENNIFER SCHROEDER, ELIZER EUGENE DARRIS, CHRISTOPHER JAMES
JECEVICUS-VARNER, AND TIERRE DAVON CALDWELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE STEVE SIMON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Craig S. Coleman (#0325491)
Jeffrey P. Justman (#0390413)
Thomas K. Pryor (#0395209)
Kirsten L. Elfstrand (#0401213)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 766-7000

Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)
David P. McKinney (#0392361)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
2828 University Avenue Southeast
Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: (651) 645-4097

Julie A. Ebenstein (NY #4619706)
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Angela Behrens (#0351076)
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
Phone: (651) 757-1275

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. HEIGHTENED RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW MUST BE APPLIED AND REQUIRES RESTORATION OF APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO VOTE	3
A. Heightened Rational-Basis Review Must Be Applied Because the Scheme Disproportionately Impacts Persons of Color	3
B. Heightened Rational-Basis Review Necessitates Appellants’ Relief	10
II. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO A STATUTORY SCHEME THAT DISENFRANCHISES CITIZENS	12
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Fundamental Right to Vote Established in Article VII.....	13
B. The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny Even if Article VII Grants the Legislature Discretion in Restoring Rights	16
C. Federal Law Is Not Relevant to Appellants’ Claims Under the Minnesota Constitution	18
III. THE STATE’S DISENFRANCHISEMENT SCHEME CANNOT SURVIVE ANY OTHER STANDARD OF CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW	20
A. The Disenfranchisement Scheme Cannot Survive Rational-Basis Review	20
1. Appellants Are Similarly Situated to Eligible Voters	20
2. The Disenfranchisement Scheme Is Arbitrary	21
B. The Burden on the Right to Vote Imposed by the Scheme Cannot Be Outweighed by Any Governmental Purpose.....	23
IV. RESPONDENT’S CRITICISMS OF THE FACTUAL RECORD FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSE SERVED BY THE DISENFRANCHISEMENT SCHEME	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	12, 19, 23, 24
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Simon</i> , 885 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2016).....	14, 23
<i>State ex rel. Arpagaus v. Todd</i> , 29 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 1947).....	14
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 649 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 2002).....	5, 20
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 683 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2004).....	5
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	passim
<i>Ulland v. Growe</i> , 262 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978).....	12, 17
<i>Women of the State of Minn. by Jane Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	6, 19
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Moreland v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minnesota Constitution, art. VII..... passim

United States Constitution, amend. XIV 18
